

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:17-cv-00396-WES-LDA
)	
Shell Oil Products US,)	
Shell Oil Company,)	
Shell Petroleum Inc.,)	
Shell Trading (US) Company)	
Motiva Enterprises LLC,)	
Triton Terminaling LLC, and)	
Equilon Enterprises LLC)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. CLF Has Not Shown It Suffers from An Imminent Injury 2

 A. CLF Has Failed To Allege Facts Demonstrating Its Alleged Injury Is “Certainly Impending” Or At A “Substantial Risk” Of Occurring 2

 B. Standing Cannot Be Premised On A Speculative Chain of Possibilities 6

II. CLF’s Members’ Affidavits Confirm The Adaptation Claims Are Not Ripe 6

III. CLF Has Failed To Identify Actions Or Wastes Necessary To Sustain The RCRA Claim 7

 A. Mere “Generation” Of Waste Is Not Sufficient To Sustain An Imminent And Substantial Endangerment 7

 B. CLF’s Baseless Successor Liability Theory Does Not Rescue the RCRA Claim 8

 C. Saleable Petroleum And Other Products Are Not “Waste” 10

 D. CLF Remains Unable To Identify Any “Handling, Storage, Treatment, Transportation, Or Disposal” Of “Waste” That Is Presenting An Imminent And Substantial Endangerment 10

 E. CLF Has Not Alleged Defendants “Contributed To” An “Imminent And Substantial Endangerment” 12

IV. CLF’s CWA Adaptation Claims Seek To Impose Novel Legal Obligations On Defendants And Are Insufficiently Pled 14

 A. CLF’S CWA Adaptation Claims Attempt To Hold Defendants To Requirements Not Found In The Terminal’s Permit 16

 1. The Terminal’s Permit Does Not Impose Obligations Beyond Its 5-Year Term 16

 2. The Definition Of “Stormwater” Limits The Scope Of CLF’s Claims 18

 3. CLF’s Relies On An Inapplicable, Outdated EPA Document To Expand Defendant’s Obligations Beyond What The Terminal’s Permit Requires 20

- B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Contain Allegations Sufficient To Infer Plausible Violations Of The Terminal’s Permit 21
- C. Motiva’s Transfer Of The Terminal And Its Permit Precludes Jurisdiction Under The CWA’s Citizen Suit Provision..... 22
- V. The Doctrines Of Abstention And Primary Jurisdiction Should Be Applied In This Case 24
 - A. CLF Seeks Rulings That Will Impact Ongoing State Regulatory Proceedings, Warranting Abstention 25
 - B. Primary Jurisdiction Applies To CLF’s RCRA Claim..... 28
- CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.,
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....21

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)9, 16, 22

Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick,
808 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....23

Campagna v. Mass Department of Envrtl Protection,
334 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003).....9

Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.,
633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....26, 27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)4, 5, 6

Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....13

Connectu, LLC v. Zuckerberg,
522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008).....25

Crigler v. Richardson’s,
2010 WL 2265675 (M.D. Tenn. June 3, 2010)24

Davies v. Nat’l Co-op. Refinery Assoc.,
963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997).....29

Ed Peters Jewelry Co. v. C & J Jewelry Co.,
124 F. 3d 252 (1st Cir. 1997).....8

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,
390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)27

Envirowatch, Inc. v. Fukino,
2007 WL 1933132 (D. Haw. June 28, 2007).....25

Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra,
738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)23

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
706 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013).....14

Goldfarb v. Mayor & City of Baltimore,
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)11

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)23, 24

Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli,
654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Hoxsie Real Estate Trust v. Exxon Educ. Found.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D.R.I. 2013)12, 18

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003), *aff’d*, 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)10, 13

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....3, 6

Marrero Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
 597 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2009) 12

Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt,
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....2, 3, 5, 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)4, 5

Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Maine Cent. R. Co.,
 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000).....28

Pintando v. Miami-Dade Housing Agency,
 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007)24

Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 115 (D.N.J. 1988).....24

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 517 U.S. 706 (1996)26

Redondo Waste Sys., Inc. v. Lopez-Freytes,
 659 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2011).....9

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,
 549 U.S. 457 (2007)24

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo,
 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....21

Sepúlveda-Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ. of P.R.,
 628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....21

Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC,
 248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017).....27

Spokeo Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)3

United States v. CDMG Realty Co.,
 96 F.3d 706, 714 (3d Cir.1996)11

U. S. v. Davis,
 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....9

United States v. Outboard Marine Corp.,
 549 F. Supp. 1036 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....20

United States v. Price,
 523 F.Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1981), *aff’d*, 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) 11, 12

United States v. Zenon-Encarnacion,
 387 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2004).....17

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....17

Vaqueria Tres Manjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....26

Waste Servs. of Decatur, LLC v. Decatur Cnty.,
 2019 WL 1435836 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2019).....26

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 158 (1990)6

STATE COURT CASES

H.J. Baker & Bro. Inc. v. Orgonics, Inc.,
554 A.2d 196 (R.I. 1989).....9

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....27
 33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....20
 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....23
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....13
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....7, 10, 12
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(29).....12
 CWA § 309(b)20
 CWA § 309(d)23
 RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B).....passim

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 262.16(b)(8)(i).....14
 40 C.F.R. § 262.25114
 51 Fed. Reg. 10 (Mar. 24, 1986)15

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

250-RICR-140-10-1.115
 250-RICR-140-10-1.5(A)(32)15

OTHER MATERIAL

EPA, *Framework for Protecting Public and Private Investment in Clean Water Enforcement Remedies* <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/frameworkforprotectingpublicandprivateinvestment.pdf>20, 21
 EPA, *Water Enforcement Policy, Guidance and Publications*,
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/water-enforcement-policyguidance-and-publications>.....20
 Nat’l Hurricane Ctr., *Tropical Cyclone Report – Hurricane Irene*,
https://www.nhc.noaa.gov/data/tcr/AL092011_Irene.pdf5
 Nat’l Hurricane Ctr., *Tropical Cyclone Report – Hurricane Sandy*,
https://www.nhc.noaa.gov/data/tcr/AL182012_Sandy.pdf5
Oxford Living English Dictionary <https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/process>8
